



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 607/2025**

KARNI SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ujwaj Ghai, Adv.

versus

RICHA TIWARI

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **23.04.2025**

CM APPL. 23627/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption is allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 607/2025

1. This petition has been filed alleging wilful disobedience of settlement arrived at on 13th October 2023, executed at the time of grant of decree of divorce by the District Judge, Family Court at Puducherry.
2. As per counsel for petitioner, in terms of the *Jurisdictional Clause (Part VII)* of the settlement agreement, he is required to proceed against the respondent at the last residing location. Accordingly, this petition has been moved before this Court.
3. Issue Notice to respondent on steps being taken by petitioner through all permissible modes including E-mail, etc.



4. The issue relates to the curtailment of visitation rights of the petitioner with respect to two children.
5. List on 21st July 2025.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 23, 2025/ak/tk